

NO. 01-1269

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,

V.

BUCKEYE COMMUNITY HOPE FOUNDATION, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF
NATIONAL MULTI HOUSING COUNCIL,
NATIONAL LEASED HOUSING ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDUSTRIAL OFFICE
PROPERTIES AND NATIONAL APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

LEO G. RYDZEWSKI
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER B. HANBACK
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 955-3000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel:
CLARINE NARDI RIDDLE
Senior Vice President and
General Counsel
NATIONAL MULTI HOUSING
COUNCIL
1850 M Street, NW, Suite 540
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 974-2335

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICICURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Critical Need For, And History Of Discrimination Against, Affordable Housing Demands That Landowners Be Protected Against Arbitrary Government Action	4
A. There Is A Need For Affordable Housing, Which Is Important To The National Economy	4
B. Bias Against Apartments Is Unfounded	7
C. There Is A History Of Discrimination In Affordable Housing	10
D. Local Governments Should Not Be Able To Conceal Discrimination Through Arbitrary Decision-Making	11
II. The Issue For The Court Is Whether The City, In Giving Effect To The Referendum And Denying Respondents The Benefit Of A Generally-Applicable Zoning Plan, Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously In Violation Of Due Process	12
A. An Owner Of Real Property Has A Property Interest Cognizable Under The Due Process Clause	14

B. A Landowner's Right To Due Process Is Violated When An Administrative Referendum Deprives The Landowner Of The Benefit Of An Existing Zoning Regulation	16
1. The Respondents' Site Plan Met All The Requirements Of The Zoning Law	16
2. The Court Has Recognized The Difference Between Citizen Consent Provisions Involving Legislative And Administrative Determinations	17
3. Citizen Consent Provisions That Enable Citizens To Reject Administrative Determinations Violate Due Process	21
4. The Referendum That Denied Respondents The Benefit Of Existing Zoning Regulations Violated Due Process	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972)	13, 14, 15
<i>Brookpark Entm't, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 951 F.2d 710 (6th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 820, 113 S. Ct. 68, 121 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1992)	27-28
<i>Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found. v.</i> <i>City of Cuyahoga Falls</i> , 263 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2001) <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2618, 153 L. Ed. 2d 802 (2002)	16, 17
<i>City of Eastlake v.</i> <i>Forest Enters., Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668, 96 S. Ct. 2358, 49 L. Ed. 2d 132 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Club Misty, Inc. v. Laski</i> , 208 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327, 106 S. Ct. 662, 88 L. Ed. 2d 662 (1986)	12-13

<i>DeBlasio v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment for Township of West Amwell</i> , 53 F.3d 592 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 937, 116 S. Ct. 352, 133 L. Ed. 2d 247 (1995)	14
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137, 33 S. Ct. 76, 57 L. Ed. 156 (1912)	18, 26, 28
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 112 S. Ct. 1780, 118 L. Ed. 2d 437 (1982)	13
<i>Geo-Tech Reclamation Indus., Inc. v. Hamrick</i> , 886 F.2d 662 (4th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>James v. Valtierra</i> , 402 U.S. 137, 91 S. Ct. 1331, 28 L. Ed. 2d 678 (1971)	23
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96, 99 S. Ct. 403, 58 L. Ed. 2d 361 (1978)	21
<i>Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc</i> , 961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>RRI Realty Corp. v. Incorporated Village of Southampton</i> , 870 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1989)	15

<i>River Park, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Highland Park,</i> 23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>San Pedro Hotel Co., v.</i> <i>City of Los Angeles,</i> 159 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Silver Sage Partners v.</i> <i>City of Desert Hot Springs,</i> 251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>State of Washington ex rel. Seattle</i> <i>Title Trust Co. v. Roberge,</i> 278 U.S. 116, 49 S. Ct. 50, 73 L. Ed. 210 (1928)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TLC Dev., Inc. v. Town of Branford,</i> 855 F. Supp. 555 (D. Conn. 1994)	26, 27
<i>Thomas Cusack Co. v. City of Chicago,</i> 242 U.S. 526, 37 S. Ct. 189, 61 L. Ed. 472 (1917)	18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. City of Parma,</i> 661 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095, 95 L. Ed. 2d 697 (1987)	12
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v.</i> <i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555, 50 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1977)	13

Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.,
272 U.S. 365, 47 S. Ct. 114,
71 L. Ed. 2d 303 (1926) *passim*

Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove,
664 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981),
cert. denied, 456 U.S. 973, 102 S. Ct.
2236, 72 L. Ed. 2d 847 (1982) 24-25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 12

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 3601, *et seq.* (2002) 11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-3(g) 26

Public Law 106-74, § 206(b), 113 Stat. 1047
(amended 1999) 4-5

OTHER MATERIALS

Brochure by National Multi Housing
Council and National Apartment
Association, *Creating Successful
Communities: A New Housing Paradigm*
(Jan. 17, 2002) at [http://www.nmhc.org/
Content/ServeFile.cfm?FileID=2501](http://www.nmhc.org/Content/ServeFile.cfm?FileID=2501) 3

Kenneth T. Rosen, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Apartments: A \$1.3 Trillion Market</i> (Nov. 2001 Revised) at http://www.nmhc.org/Content/ ServeFile.cfm?FileID=1158	8
National Low Income Housing Coalition: <i>Out of Reach 2002</i> (2002) at http://www.nlihc. org/oor2002/introduction.htm	9
<i>Letter From MHC Co-Chairs Susan Molinari and Richard Ravitch to Congress and Report of the Bipartisan Millennial Housing Commission Appointed by the Congress of the United States</i> (May 30, 2002) at http://www.mhc.gov	5, 6
NMHC, <i>Housing Affordability: The Apartment Universe</i> (Aug. 27, 2002) at http://www.nmhc.org/Content/ ServeContent.cfm?IssueID=382& ContentItemID=2591	6
NMHC, <i>Quick Facts: New Construction</i> (2001) at http://www.nmhc.org/Content/ ServeContent.cfm?IssueID= 253&ContentItemID=145	9
NMHC, <i>Research Notes: Affordable Rental Housing</i> (May 4, 2001) at http://www.nmhc. org/Content/ServeContent.cfm?IssueID =382&ContentItemID=1494	7, 10

NMHC, *Research Notes: Apartments and Schools* (July 11, 2002) at <http://www.nmhc.Org/Content/ServeContent.cfm?ContentItemID=827&IssueID=80> 9

NMHC, *Research Notes: Apartment Residents as Citizens and Neighbors* (Jun. 25, 1999) at <http://www.nmhc.org/Content/ServeContent.cfm?ContentItemID=545>..... 8
